10 All amounts stated in Euros as of December 31, 2000, have been converted to
dollars at the rate of 1 Euro = $0.9388. Amounts as of September 30, 2001 and
December 31, 2001, were converted at the rate of 1 Euro = $0.9131 and 1 Euro =
$0.8901, respectively.

   6

operations (Euro 1,110 million, $988 million) bills payable (Euro 30 million,
$27 million) and other financial liabilities (Euro 991 million, $882 million).
E.ON's bank loans have maturities ranging from 2002 to 2040. E.ON raises funds
through lines of credit, commercial paper, medium term notes, and other means.

   The table that follows shows the capitalization of each company as of
December 31, 2001 and the combined group on a pro forma basis, according to U.S.
GAAP./11

--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
   E.ON ($   E.ON (%)  Powergen   Powergen   Adjust-ments Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   mm)   Group   Group (%)   Combined   Combined (%)
   ($ mm)   ($ mm)
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------

Common stock   27,437   65.39   3,442   31.25   (3,289)   27,590   48.44
equity*
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------

Edgar Filing: E ON AG - Form U-1/A

10

Preferred   0   0   135   1.23   0   135   0.24
stock
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Long-term   8,285   19.74   5,496   49.90   7,271   21,052   36.96
debt
(including
current
portion)
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Short-term   6,240   14.87   1,941   17.62   0   8,181   14.36
debt
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Total   41,962   100.00   11,014   100.00   3,982   56,958   100.00
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------

* Common stock equity includes common stock (i.e., amounts received equal to the
par or stated value of the common stock), additional paid-in capital and
retained earnings, and minority interests of E.ON of $5.7 billion and of
Powergen of $153 million.
 The adjustment for long-term debt is based on the assumption that the
Acquisition is fully financed with debt, although the ultimate financial
structure for the transaction has not been finalized.

   E.ON is financially sound and as shown above, its capital structure on